

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

**STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel. Scott Pruitt, in his
official capacity as Attorney General of Oklahoma,**)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

**KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as
Secretary of the United States Department of Health
and Human Services; and TIMOTHY GEITHNER,
in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States
Department of the Treasury,**)

Defendants.)

No. 6:11-cv-00030-RAW

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

Background..... 3

I. The Affordable Care Act3

II. This Litigation.....7

Standard of Review..... 8

Argument 9

I. Oklahoma Lacks Standing9

 A. A State Does Not Have Standing to Litigate Its Citizens’ Rights and
 Obligations Under Federal Law9

 B. Oklahoma Lacks Standing to Litigate the Validity of the Minimum
 Coverage Provision10

 C. Oklahoma Lacks Standing to Litigate Its Residents’ Eligibility for
 Federal Tax Credits, or Potential Federal Tax Liabilities12

 D. Oklahoma Does Not Have Standing to Challenge the Possibility that It
 Would Be Subject to the Large Employer Tax Penalty16

II. The Anti-Injunction Act Bars Oklahoma’s Attempt to Restrain the
 Assessment and Collection of the Large Employer Tax Penalty.....16

Conclusion 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	9
<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011).....	9, 13
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	17, 18
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	9, 13
<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing & Nav. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962).....	17, 18
<i>Florida v. Mellon</i> , 273 U.S. 12 (1927).....	11
<i>Florida v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (N.D. Fla. 2010).....	14
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	12
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	8, 15
<i>Illinois Dep’t of Transp. v. Hinson.</i> , 122 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 1997)	12, 15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	13
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	12
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901).....	10

Cases (cont'd):

Morgan v. McCotter,
365 F.3d 882 (10th Cir. 2004)16

Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....2, 7, 11, 17

New Jersey v. Sargent,
269 U.S. 328 (1926).....10

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....14

Nova Health Sys. v. Gandy,
416 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2005)8

Oregon v. Mitchell,
400 U.S. 112 (1970).....14

Pennsylvania v. Kleppe,
533 F.2d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....14

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
383 U.S. 301 (1966).....9

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....15

Texas v. ICC,
258 U.S. 158 (1922).....10

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998).....11

United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Min. Co.,
553 U.S. 1 (2008).....18

United States v. Raines,
362 U.S. 17 (1960).....9

United States v. West Virginia,
295 U.S. 463 (1935).....11

Virginia v. Sebelius,
656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011), *cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 59 (2012).....9, 10, 11, 12

Cases (cont'd):

Wyoming Trucking Ass'n v. Bentsen,
82 F.3d 930 (10th Cir. 1996)18

Wyoming v. Lujan,
969 F.2d 877 (10th Cir. 1992)10

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
674 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2012)14

Federal Statutes:

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148,
124 Stat. 119 (2010).....3

26 U.S.C. § 36B5, 8

26 U.S.C. § 36B(c)(2)(C).....5, 6, 16

26 U.S.C. § 45R6

26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....6, 8, 15

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a)(2).....6

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(b)(1).....15

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(b)(1)(B)6

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(b)(2).....6, 17

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(7).....6, 17

26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....7, 8

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)7

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)7

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(f).....7

26 U.S.C. § 7421.....17

26 U.S.C. § 7421(a)17

Federal Statutes (cont'd):

28 U.S.C. § 2201.....17

42 U.S.C. § 300gg.....4

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1(a).....4

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-3(a).....4

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-114

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-124

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10).....5

42 U.S.C. § 18031.....4

42 U.S.C. § 18031(b)(1)4

42 U.S.C. § 18041(c)(1).....4

42 U.S.C. § 18031(d)(4)4

42 U.S.C. § 18044.....4

42 U.S.C. § 18071(c)(2)5

42 U.S.C. § 18081.....6

State Constitution and Statutes:

Okla. Const. art. II, § 37(B)(1).....11

Regulations:

26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-1(k)5

26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-2(a).....5

45 C.F.R. § 155.205

45 C.F.R. § 155.3055

45 C.F.R. § 155.305(g)5

Miscellaneous:

Congressional Budget Office, *Estimates for the Insurance Coverage Provisions of the Affordable Care Act Updated for the Recent Supreme Court Decision* (July 24, 2012)5

Congressional Budget Office, *An Analysis of Health Insurance Premiums Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act* (Nov. 30, 2009)6

Council of Economic Advisers, *The Economic Case for Health Care Reform* (June 2009).....13

77 Fed. Reg. 30,377 (May 23, 2012)8

H.R. Rep. No. 111-443 (2010).....4

Jennifer Sullivan et al., *Lower Taxes, Lower Premiums: The New Health Insurance Tax Credit in Oklahoma* (Families USA 2010)6

Okla. Employee Benefits Dep’t, *2013 Benefits Enrollment Guide*16

77 Fed. Reg. 30,377-01 (May 23, 2012).....8

H.R. Rep. No. 111-443 (2010).....4
